Commissioners
Eric Sklar, President
Saint Helena
Jacque Hostler-Carmesin, Vice President
McKinleyville
Anthony C. Williams, Member
Huntington Beach
Russell E. Burns, Member
Napa
Peter S. Silva, Member
Chula Vista

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor

## **Fish and Game Commission**

Valerie Termini, Executive Director 1416 Ninth Street, Room 1320 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 653-4899 www.fgc.ca.gov



Wildlife Heritage and Conservation Since 1870

## CALIFORNIA FISH AND GAME COMMISSION NOTICE OF FINAL CONSIDERATION OF PETITION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to the provisions of Fish and Game Code Section 2078, the California Fish and Game Commission (Commission), at its April 14, 2016, meeting in Santa Rosa, California, continued the hearing on potential listing of northern spotted owl (*Strix occidentalis caurina*) as a threatened or endangered species. The hearing is to be held at the Bakersfield Elks Lodge #266, 1616 30<sup>th</sup> Street, Bakersfield, California, on June 22-23, 2016, at 8 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard.

Pursuant to the provisions of Fish and Game Code Sections 2075 and 2075.5, the Commission will consider the petition and all other information in the record before the Commission to determine whether listing the northern spotted owl as a threatened or endangered species is warranted.

The Petition, the Department evaluation report and the other information in the record before the Commission are posted on the Fish and Game Commission website at http://www.fgc.ca.gov/regulations/2012/index.aspx#nso

Fish and Game Commission

May 23, 2016

Valerie Termini Executive Director Commissioners
Eric Sklar, President
Saint Helena
Jacque Hostler-Carmesin, Vice President
McKinleyville
Anthony C. Williams, Member
Huntington Beach
Russell E. Burns, Member
Napa
Peter S. Silva, Member
Chula Vista

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor

## **Fish and Game Commission**





Wildlife Heritage and Conservation Since 1870

## Notice of Location of Adoption Hearing for

Amend Subsections (b) and (g) of Section 29.80, Amend Subsections (a) and (c) and Add Subsection (f) of Section 29.90, Amend Sections 121, 121.5, 122, and 705, Add Article 5, Sections 54.00, 54.01, 54.02, and 54.03,

And Add Sections 122.1, and 122.2, Title 14, California Code of Regulations Re: California Spiny Lobster Fishery Management Plan Implementing Regulations

(OAL Notice Number Z-2016-0328-02)

On April 8, 2016, the Fish and Game Commission (Commission) provided notice of its intent to amend regulations concerning the California Spiny Lobster Fishery Management Plan Implementing Regulations. The notice was published in the April 8, 2016, edition of the California Regulatory Notice Register (Register 2016, No. 15-Z). At the time the notice was published, the location for the adoption hearing was not yet determined.

The Commission will consider adoption of the proposed regulations at a public hearing to be held at the **Bakersfield Elks Lodge #266, 1616 30**<sup>th</sup> **Street, Bakersfield, California**, **on Wednesday, June 22, 2016, at 8:00 a.m.**, or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard. Any person interested may present statements, orally or in writing, relevant to this action at the hearing.

The regulations as proposed in strikeout-underline format, as well as an initial statement of reasons, including environmental considerations and all information upon which the proposal is based (rulemaking file), are on file and available for public review from the agency representative, Valerie Termini, Executive Director, Fish and Game Commission, 1416 Ninth Street, Box 944209, Sacramento, California 94244-2090, phone (916) 653-4899. Please direct requests for the above mentioned documents, inquiries concerning the regulatory process, or inquiries concerning the adoption hearing to Sheri Tiemann at the preceding address or phone number. The original notice, Initial Statement of Reasons, and proposed regulatory language, are posted on the Commission's website at http://www.fgc.ca.gov.

FISH AND GAME COMMISSION

Dated: May 23, 2016

Valerie Termini Acting Executive Director